In MAD millions  December 2017  December 2016
  Total Mtm  Total Mtm
Cash flow hedging  - 82.1  -258.0
Derivatives not qualifying as hedges  -3.2  3.7
Total  -85.3  -254.3

21.4.3 Sensitivity analysis
21.4.3.1 Commodity risk
The fair value of the Group’s commodity derivatives at December 31, 2016 stood at MAD +18.0 million.

In MAD millions MTM as at   Mtm +10%  Total variation Impact Impact on
 31/12/2017 (a) variation (b) of MTM (b-a) on income shareholders’ equity
+10% underlying  -4.87  -19.9  -15.1  -3.0  -17.0
Silver  -0.1  -2.7  -2.6  -0.1  -2.6
Gold  -  -  -  -  -
Zinc  -1.7  -5.8  -4.1  -1.7  -4.1
Lead  -0.0  -0.9  -0.9  -0.4  -0.5
Copper  -3.2  -10.5  -7.4  -0.7  -9.8

The scenario corresponding to metal price variations of +10% maximizing the Group’s commodity risk, i.e. a 10% increase in the prices of
Silver, Gold, Zinc, Lead and Copper compared to spot closing prices, would result in a loss of MAD -19.9 million recorded in equity for an amount
of MAD -17.0 million and -3.0 million in income, i.e. a variation of MAD -15.1 million.

In MAD millions MTM as at   Mtm +10%  Total variation Impact Impact on
 31/12/2017 (a) variation (b) of MTM (b-a) on income shareholders’ equity
-10% sous-jacent  18.03  7.3  - 10.7  2.6  4.7
Silver  40.3  2.6  -37.7  0  2.5
Gold  1.3  -  -  1.3  -
Zinc  -7.4  1.4  8.8  1  0.7
Lead  1.1  0.9  -0.1  0  0.4
Copper  -17.2  2.4  19.6  1  1.1

The scenario corresponding to metal price variations of -10% minimizing the Group’s commodity risk, i.e. a 10% decrease in the prices of
Silver, Gold, Zinc, Lead and Copper compared to spot closing prices, would result in a loss of MAD 7.3 million recorded in equity for
MAD 4.7 million and 2.6 million in income, i.e. a change of MAD -10.7 million.

21.4.3.2 Foreign exchange risk
The fair value of the Group’s foreign exchange derivatives as at December 31, 2017 was approximately MASD -85.3 million.

In MAD millions MTM as at   Mtm +10%  Total variation Impact Impact on
 31/12/2017 (a) variation (b) of MTM (b-a) on income shareholders’ equity
+10% underlying  -85.3  -187.2  -101.9  -1.9  -185.3
Managem  -85.3  -187.2  -101.9  -1.9  -185.3

The scenario corresponding to +10% foreign exchange variations maximizing the Managem Group’s foreign exchange risk, i.e. a
10% appreciation of the US dollar against the dirham, would result in a foreign exchange loss of MAD -187.2 million, including MAD -1.9 million
in income and MAD -185.3 million in equity, i.e. a variation of MAD -101.9 million.

In MAD millions MTM as at   Mtm +10%  Total variation Impact Impact on
 31/12/2017 (a) variation (b) of MTM (b-a) on income shareholders’ equity
- 10% underlying  -85.28  16.7  101.9  -4.4  21.0
Managem  -85.3  16.7  101.9  -4.4  21.0

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

99

M A N A G E M  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

98

The scenario corresponding to a -10% foreign exchange variation minimizing the Managem Group’s foreign exchange risk, i.e. A
10% depreciation of the US dollar against the dirham, would result in a foreign exchange situation of MAD 16.7 million, including a loss of
MAD -4.4 million in income and MAD +21.0 million in equity, i.e. a variation of MAD +16.7 million.

As at December 31, 2017, the undiscounted contractual flows (principal and interest) on outstanding financial liabilities by maturity date
were as follows:
In MAD millions  December 2017  December 2016
Bonds  1,649.9  950.0
Loans from credit institutions  533.4  867.2